## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2011**

H

**Simple** Resolution **Adopted** 

## **HOUSE RESOLUTION 526 Adopted 4/14/11**

Sponsors:	Representative Pierce (Primary Sponsor)
	For a complete list of Sponsors, see Bill Information on the NCGA Web Site.
Referred to:	Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House.

March 31, 2011

## A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE TOWN OF WAGRAM ON THE TOWN'S ONE HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY.

Whereas, the Scotland County Town of Wagram was incorporated by the General Assembly on February 27, 1911; and

Whereas, the Town of Wagram, originally known as Montpelier and then as Fontcal, was named by brothers and lumbermen James Williams and Williams, who settled in the area during the period of the American Revolution; and

Whereas, W.G. Buie, S.J. Womble, and E.C. Smith served as the first Town commissioners and J.R. Bundy served as the first Town mayor; and

Whereas, the Town of Wagram's progress has led to the creation of essential organizations and services that have improved the quality of life for the Town's citizens; and

Whereas, the Town of Wagram is the home of the Chalk Banks State Park, one of North Carolina's Top 10 Natural Wonders, and the Lumber River, the only blackwater river in North Carolina designated as a National Wild and Scenic River; and

Whereas, in preparation of the Town's centennial, the citizens of Wagram have been working together to plan activities that recognize key moments and people throughout the Town's history; and

Whereas, the Town of Wagram's centennial is worthy of celebration and should be enjoyed and supported by all North Carolinians; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

**SECTION 1.** The House of Representatives honors the founders of the Town of Wagram.

**SECTION 2.** The House of Representatives congratulates the Town of Wagram on its 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary and encourages the people of this State to participate in activities commemorating this special occasion.

**SECTION 3.** The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Mayor of the Town of Wagram.

**SECTION 4.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.



1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28